

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **DRN.22/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Mamat Ali

Respondent : Divisional Officer,

Darrang Soil Conservation Dvn, Darrang.

Date of hearing : **06-08-2015**

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner as well as the respondent both are absent. The Respondent, i.e.DFO, Darrang Soil Conservation Division has sent a written submission dated 3-8-2015 stating that the RTI petition in the instant case i.e, Case No. DRN.22/2013 is identical with that of case no. DRN.59/2012. The Commission passed an order on 15-7-2015 directing the First Appellate Authority i.e., the DFO to dispose of the first appeal petition by giving a hearing to the petitioner. Accordingly, the DFO/ First Appellate Authority has fixed a hearing on 14-8-2015.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the first Appellate Authority i.e., the DFO, Soil Conservation Divn, Mangaldoi to club both the cases together and pass a speaking order with intimation to this Commission.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 9-10-2012 is disposed of.

(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. **DRN.22/2013/** -A

Dtd -06-08-2015

Copy to:

- 1. Divisional Officer, Darrang Soil Conservation Dvn, Darrang, Mangaldoi for information.
- 2. Sri Mamat Ali, Vill.Nagaon, P.O-Barampur, Dist- Darrang, PIN-784 144 for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4 Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission